

PH303

**PORT HEDLAND PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1970
PORT HEDLAND PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1995**

Made by the Port Hedland Port Authority with the approval of the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Port Hedland Port Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1995*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Port Hedland Port Authority Regulations** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Reprinted in Gazette of 29 April 1976.
For amendments to 13 June 1995 see 1994 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 220-2.*]

Regulation 91 amended

3. Regulation 91 (2) of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting "9.7" and substituting the following —
" 8.5 "; and
 - (b) by deleting "\$190.00" and substituting the following —
" \$165.00 ".

Second Schedule amended

4. (1) Part I of the Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in item 1 —
 - (i) by deleting "12.5 cents per ton" and substituting the following —
" 18.5 cents per ton ";
 - (ii) by deleting "1 180" and substituting the following —
" 2 000 ";
 - (iii) by deleting "2 625" and substituting the following —
" 3 700 ";
 - (iv) by deleting "3 110" and substituting the following —
" 4 400 ";
 - (v) by deleting "3 535" and substituting the following —
" 4 900 "; and
 - (vi) by deleting "3 655" and substituting the following —
" 5 200 ";
 - (b) in item 2, by deleting "900" and substituting the following —
" 1 165 ";
 - (c) in item 3 (a), by deleting "340" and substituting the following —
" 500 "; and

(d) in item 3 (b), by deleting "495" and substituting the following —

" 700 ".

(2) Part II of the Second Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in the item commencing "Bunker oil", by deleting "0.25" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" 0.20 ";

(b) in the item commencing "Piped commodities", by deleting "4.65" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" 3.65 ";

(c) in the item commencing "Brine", by deleting "0.40" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" 0.30 ";

(d) in the item commencing "6.1 m" —

(i) by deleting "86.00" and substituting the following —

" 68.00 ";

(ii) by deleting "101.00" and substituting the following —

" — "; and

(iii) by deleting "187.00" and substituting the following —

" 68.00 ";

(e) in the item commencing "Empty returns" —

(i) by deleting "5.90" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" — "; and

(ii) by deleting "74.20" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" — ";

(f) in the item commencing "Livestock", by deleting "1.70" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" 1.35 ";

(g) in the item commencing "Bulk Feldspar" —

(i) by deleting "1.60" and substituting the following —

" 1.25 ";

(ii) by deleting "2.95" and substituting the following —

" — "; and

(iii) by deleting "4.55" and substituting the following —

" 1.25 ";

(h) in the item commencing "Bulk Bentonite" —

(i) by deleting "4.30" and substituting the following —

" 3.40 ";

- (ii) by deleting "6.20" and substituting the following —
" — "; and
- (iii) by deleting "10.50" and substituting the following —
" 3.40 ";
- (i) in the item commencing "Bulk Manganese", by deleting "2.60" in both places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —
" 2.05 "; and
- (j) in the item commencing "All other" —
 - (i) by deleting "4.00" and substituting the following —
" 3.15 ";
 - (ii) by deleting "14.45" and "2.30" and substituting in each case the following —
" — "; and
 - (iii) by deleting "20.75" and substituting the following —
" 3.15 ".

Passed by a resolution of the Port Hedland Port Authority at a meeting of the Authority held on the day of 1995.

The Common Seal of the Port Hedland Port Authority was at the time of the abovementioned resolution affixed in the presence of—

P. G. HARDIE, Chairman.
J. HAUNOLD, Member.
F. BAIRD, Secretary.

Approved by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.